
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 14 April 2023 

Time: 
 

9.55 am 

Chair: Councillor Penny Matthews 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M Bailey, J P Curtice, P Downing, V A Holland, S Joy, P Lloyd, 
M W Locke, C L Philpott, B J Rowlands and L V Walton 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 
 

 

3   Minutes: 1 - 22 
 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 

record. 
 

 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 

Contact: 636923 
 
 

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea  

Wednesday, 26 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s)  
J P Curtice L V Walton  
 
Officer(s)  
Annie Davies Licensing Officer 
Aled Gruffydd Associate Lawyer 
Rachel Loosemore Operational Lead - Licensing 
 
Also present  
 RDN 
PC Nicola Evans 

Applicant 
Licensing Officer, South Wales Police 

 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

2 Statutory Licensing Sub Committee Procedure (for information). 
 
The Democratic Services Officer/Associate Lawyer presented the Statutory 
Licensing Sub Committee Procedure/Running Order, for information. 
 

3 Exclusion of the Public. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exemp
[...]
l advice tendered. 
  
The Chair indicated that the Sub-Committee had considered the application and 
representation made and the needs and interests of all parties in terms of the 
Council’s Statements of Licensing Policy, statutory guidance and the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Sub-Committee Resolved to Grant RDN’s application for a Personal Licence.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 

 Committee determined that despite offending history applicant genuinely 
intended to turn life around and had abstained from using drugs. 

 

 Committee noted applicant cited the protective factor of his daughter and did 
not want to jeopardise providing a future for her 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (26.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

 Committee impressed with the number of community events held at the 
premises including blue light discos to keep children off streets and prevent 
them from participating in underage drinking where Police ought to be present 
at these events 

 

 Committee noted that all offences will be spent in March 2023. 
 

 Committee note that if applicant reoffends this would impact upon the 
premises licence as well as his own personal licence. 

 

 The Committee determined that the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a personal licence. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.42 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Monday, 31 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s)  
V A Holland P Lloyd  
 
Officer(s)  
Charles Gabe Licensing Officer 
Aled Gruffydd Associate Lawyer 
Rachel Loosemore Operational Lead - Licensing 
 
Also present  
 Mr Kanapathi,  
Mr Tamilkumar   

Applicant’s Representative 
Applicant 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s):  None. 

 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial
[...]
ndards, Furthermore, the allegations related to the 
previous licence holder not the current applicant. 
 
Finally the Committee confirmed that the residents have the opportunity to apply for 
a licence review if concerns arise regarding the licensable activities at the premises.  
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (31.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.50 am 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Friday, 2 December 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s)  
P Lloyd M W Locke  
 
Officer(s)  
Aled Gruffydd Associate Lawyer 
Yvonne Lewis Team Leader, Licensing 
Tom Price Team Leader - Pollution Control 
Lindsey Stock Licensing Officer 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s):  None. 

 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

2 Statutory Licensing Sub Committee Procedure (For Information). 
 
The Lawyer advising the Committee, presented the Statutory Licensing Sub 
Committee Procedure, for information. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Section 100 - Temporary Event Notice - Cinema & Co, 17-
19, Castle Street, Swansea, SA1 1JF. 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Officer reported on the application for a Temporary Event Notice in 
respect of Cinema & Co, 17-19, Castle Street, Swansea, SA1 1JF. 
 
She referred to the licensing objectives, policy considerations and the guidance from 
the Home Office.  Specific reference was made to Temporary Event Notice (TEN) at 
Appendix A, and the objection from Relevant Persons at Appendix B.  
 

Page 9



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (02.12.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

The Team Leader, Pollution Control and Private

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol 
 

Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Gwener, 14 Ebrill 2023 am 9.55 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
J P Curtice P Downing V A Holland 
P Lloyd M W Locke C L Philpott 
B J Rowlands L V Walton  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Aled Gruffydd Cyfreithiwr 
Yvonne Lewis Arweinydd Tîm, Trwyddedu 
Samantha Woon Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr):  Dim. 
 

 
7 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

8 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion yr Is-bwyllgorau Trwyddedu Statudol a 
gynhaliwyd ar: 
 
1) 26 Hydref 2022. 
2) 2 Rhagfyr 2022. 
3) 13 Chwefror 2022. 
4) 3 Mawrth 2022. 
5) 16 Mawrth 2022. 
 
fel cofnodion cywir. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 10.00 am 
 

Cadeirydd 


